
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
 

 Part Three  
General and Enforcement Items 
 

There will be a forty-five minute lunch break some time between 
12noon and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items 
subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned. 

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

4    23-04686-FUL Fanshawe Road Addendum 
committee report (Pages 5 - 76) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

5    24-00973-FUL Land To Rear Of 33-39 Paget Road (Pages 77 - 
104) 

6    24-01783-FUL 2 Scotland Close (Pages 105 - 
120) 

7    24-01907-S73 48 Cavendish Avenue (Pages 121 - 
138) 

8    24-01604-FUL Edeva Court (Pages 139 - 
162) 

9    24-01408-FUL The Varsity Hotel and Spa, 24 
Thompson Lane 

(Pages 163 - 
190) 

10    24-01388-S73 45 Nightingale Avenue (Pages 191 - 
204) 

Part 3: General and Enforcement Items 

11    Planning Committee Review Project Update Aug 
2024 

(Pages 205 - 
242) 

12    Appeals Information (Pages 243 - 
246) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Dryden, 
Gilderdale, Lokhmotova, Porrer, Thornburrow and Todd-Jones 

Alternates: Flaubert, Howard, Nestor and Young 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) m
[...]
Officers to settle any amendments to 
those conditions and informatives prior to issuing 
of the planning permission; 
 
ii) the completion of a s106 Agreement to secure 
a policy compliant 40% affordable housing 
scheme and all other planning obligations set out 
in the initial Officer report with delegated authority 
to Officers to settle the final contribution amounts 
and minor alterations required to the Heads of 
Terms to secure an Agreement; 
 
iii) authority for the Director of Planning to 
execute and exchange a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Council’s Director of 
Communities which in the event of a further 
tranche/s of grant funding being awarded by 
Homes England will seek to secure that all 
additional affordable units being provided on the 
development are occupied, managed and 
maintained in accordance with the Approved 
Housing Scheme pursuant to the Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
 
 

Addendum Committee Report 

23/04686/FUL- 12-34 Fanshawe Road, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB1 3QY 

Background 

 

0.0 At the 27th March 2024 Cambridge City Council Planning Committee meeting, 
Members resolved to approve planning application reference 23/04686/FUL which 
proposed the ‘Demolition of the existing buildings, garages and hardstanding and 
the erection of 84 residential units, car parking, landscaping and associated works’. 
The officer report to the 27th March 2024 Planning Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1. The application as submitted and presented to committee proposed 
45 of the 84 homes as affordable homes (i.e. 54% of the total number of homes to 
be provided by the development).  
 

0.1 Following the Committee approval the applicants have engaged with Homes 
England regarding the grant funding towards the provision of the additional 
affordable homes over and above the amount required by planning policy (i.e. 40% 

Page 6



of the total number of homes to be provided by the development). However, during 
discussions with Homes England, it
[...]
arlier conclusions on the planning balance struck in 
the original committee report. As amended, the proposal will continue to provide 
economic and social benefits through an increase in affordable housing in the City 
and the proposed development will also deliver significant environmental benefits 
that accord with the three dimensions of sustainable development as set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2023).   

 

0.13 Having taken into account the provisions of the development plan, the NPPF and 
NPPG guidance, the views of statutory consultees and wider stakeholders, as well 
as all other material planning considerations, the proposed development is 
accordingly recommended for approval, subject to the specific provisions below. 

Page 9



 

0.14 Recommendation 

i)  Approve planning application reference 23/04686/FUL subject to planning 
conditions and informatives as set out below with delegated authority to 
Officers to settle any amendments to those conditions and informatives prior to 
issuing of the planning permission; 
 
ii) the completion of a s106 Agreement to secure a policy compliant 40% 

affordable housing scheme and all other planning obligations set out in 
the initial Officer report with delegated authority to Officers to settle the 
final contribution amounts and minor alterations required to the Heads 
of Terms to secure an Agreement; 

 

iii) authority for the Director of Planning to execute and exchange a 
Memorandum of Understanding with the Council’s Director of 
Communities which in the event of a further tranche/s of grant funding 
being awarded by Homes England will seek to secure that all additional 
affordable units being provided on the development are occupied, 
managed and maintained in accordance with the Approved Housing 
Scheme pursuant to the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 

Planning Conditions  
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of thi
[...]
ish Trumpington  
 

Proposal Construction of 4 No. dwellings (comprising 4 x 
3-bed units) including demolition of existing 
garages, widening of existing access from Paget 
Road and associated landscaping. 
 

Applicant Cambridge City Council Anywhere 
 

Presenting Officer Dominic Bush 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Application submitted by a member or officer of 
the Council 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Principle of development  
2. Character and appearance  
3. Neighbouring amenity  
4. Highways Impacts  
5. Other Matters  
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions 
 
  

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for the construction of 4 No. dwellings 

(comprising 4 x 3-bed units) including demolition of existing garages, 
widening of existing access from Paget Road and associated landscaping. 
 

1.2 The existing site comprises a number of current unused council owned 
garages which are proposed to be demolished to make way for the 
proposed dwellings as well as small portions of 3 rear gardens of council 
owned properties along Paget Road. The site is located outside of any 
conservation area, the entire site is within flood zone 1 and is at low risk of 
surface water flooding.  
 

1.3 The site is currently largely covered by hardstanding, with the exception of 
the rear gardens of the Paget Road properties. Whilst there are no 
significantly sized trees within the site, there are a number within close 
proximity to the sites boundaries.  
 

1.4 The provision of 4 houses within the city of Cambridge would provide 
housing within a sustainable location that makes best use of a currently 
disused site. The proposal is appropriately designed and would result in a 
high quality of development that would add to the overall quality of the 
area and is visually attractive. 

 
1.5 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee approve the application 

subject to conditions.  
 

2.0 Si
[...]
 and 

retained for communal uses and used for no other purpose(s).  

 

Reason: To ensure adequate internal communal space is provided for 

future occupants (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 48 and 50). 

Page 120



  
 
Planning Committee Date 7th August 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 24/01907/S73 
 

Site 48 Cavendish Avenue 
Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire 
CB1 7UT 
 

Ward / Parish Queen Ediths  
 

Proposal S73 to vary condition 2 (approved drawings) of 
ref: 23/02630/FUL (Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of 1no 5bed dwelling) 
Extensions to the north-west corner of the 
dwelling, in addition to alterations to the 
fenestration of the building. 
 

Applicant Mr/Mrs Matthew / Hua Ryan 
 

Presenting Officer Dominic Bush 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Design and appearance  
2. Neighbouring amenity  
 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  
 
  

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks to vary planning conditions attached to planning 

permission ref. 24/01907/S73 relating to condition 2 (approved plans). The 
permission granted (Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 1no 
5bed dwelling) 

 
1.2 The revisions sought are:  

 

 Extensions to the northwestern corner of the approved building  

 Alterations to the fenestration of the building 
 
1.3 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee approve the application 

subject to conditions.  
 
2.0 Site Description and Context 

 

None-relevant     Tree Preservation Order  

Conservation Area  Local Nature Reserve  

Listed Building  Flood Zone 1,  X 

Building of Local Interest  Green Belt  

Historic Park and Garden  Protected Open Space  

Scheduled Ancient Monument  Controlled Parking Zone  

Local Neighbourhood and 
District Centre 

 Article 4
[...]
pment, machinery or materials are 
brought onto the site for the purpose of development (including 
demolition). In a logical sequence the AMS and TPP will consider all 
phases of construction in relation to the potential impact on trees and 
detail tree works, the specification and position of protection barriers and 
ground protection and all measures to be taken for the protection of any 
trees from damage during the course of any activity related to the 
development, including supervision, demolition, foundation design, storage 
of materials, ground works, installation of services, erection of scaffolding 
and landscaping.  
 
Reason: To satisfy the Local Planning Authority that trees to be retained 
will be protected from damage during any construction activity, including 
demolition, in order to preserve arboricultural amenity in accordance with 
section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Cambridge 
Local Plan 2018 Policy 71: Trees 

 
5. No development shall commence until a scheme to minimise the spread of 

airborne dust from the site including subsequent dust monitoring during 
the period of demolition and construction, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority The development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2018 policy 36). 

 
6. No development shall commence, apart from below ground works and 

demolition, until a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Plan has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The BNG Plan 
shall target how a minimum net gain in biodiversity will be achieved 
through a combination of on-site and / or off-site mitigation. The BNG Plan 
shall include:  
i) A hierarchical approach to BNG focussing first on maximising on-

site BNG, second delivering off-site BNG at a site(s) of strategic 
biodiversity importance, and third delivering off-site BNG loc
[...]
nservation Area and the setting of listed and buildings of local interest, 
contrary to the provisions of the Planning (LBCA) Act 1990, the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023) and Cambridge Local Plan (2018) 
policies 7, 10, 61 and 62. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 187



Appendix 1 – Appeal Decision (ref. 22/00778/FUL) (APP/Q505/W/23/3319305) 
  

Page 188



 

Page 189



  

Page 190



  
 
Planning Committee Date 07 August 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 24/01388/S73 
 

Site 45 Nightingale Avenue, Cambridge, CB1 8SG 
 

Ward / Parish Queen Ediths 
 

Proposal S73 to vary conditions 2 (Approved plans) and 
13 (Obscured glazing) of planning permission 
17/2261/FUL (Erection of two detached, three 
storey, four bedroom family homes with single 
storey elements to the front and rear following 
demolition of existing detached house and 
garage) fenestration alterations and addition of 
roof lantern. 
 

Applicant Mr Samih Al-Hayek 
 

Presenting Officer Paulo Tavares 
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues 1. Residential Amenity 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions. 
 

 
  

Page 191

Agenda Item 10



1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks to vary conditions 2 (Approved plans) and 13 

Obscured glazing) of planning permission 17/2261/FUL (Erection of two 
detached, three storey, four bedroom family homes with single storey 
elements to the front and rear following demolition of existing detached 
house and garage), fenestration alterations and addition of roof lantern. 
 

1.2 The proposed variations include several updates to the fenestration 
detailing of the consented dwellings and an alteration from a rear stepped 
landscaped garden to a single level rear garden. These modifications to 
the original consent are considered acceptable in design and amenity 
terms and to accord with relevant Local Plan policies. 

 
1.3 Officers recommend that the Planning Committee approve the application 

subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 
2.0 Site Description and Context 

 

None-relevant    
 

X   

 
2.1 The application site is currently a two-storey detached dwelling on the 

south, eastern side of Nightingale Avenue. Nightingale Avenue is tree 
lined and characterised by detached dwellings which fill typically fill entire 
width of the plot. The houses generally have open front gardens. On the 
opposite site of Nightingale Avenue is Nightingale Recreation Ground. 
 

2.2 The site is not within a Conservation Area and falls outside the Controlled 
Parking Zone. 

 
3.0 The Proposal 
 
3.1 This application seeks approval to vary conditions 2 (Approved plans) and 

13 (Obscured glazing) of planning permission 17/2261/FUL (Erection of 
two detached, three storey, four bedroom family homes with single storey 
elements to the front and rear following demolition of existing detached 
house and garage), fenestration alterations and addition of roof lantern. 
 

3.2 The application seeks to replace plans referenced under conditions two 
and thirteen of extant planning permission ref. 17/2261/FUL. The revisions 
sought are: 
 

 Addition of a first floor obscure glazed window to the eastern 
elevation of the dwellings. 

 Addition of first floor, gable end window to the front and rear 

 Addition of ground floor window to eastern elevation of dwellings 

 Addition of a roof lantern over the rear, single-storey element. 

 Bifold door minor relocation on the rear elevation 

 Rear, stepped landscaping to be single level rear garden. 

Page 192



 Change from eight skylights on the eastern elevation to four. 

 It is noted by officers that the juliet balconies are shown as an 
amendment on the S73 plans, however, officers consider this was 
originally approved and therefore is not a consideration in this 
application. 

 
4.0 Relevant Site History 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
 

17/2261/FUL 
 

Erection of two detached, three storey, four 
bedroom family homes with single storey 
elements to the front and rear following 
demolition of existing detached house and 
garage. 

Permitted 

 17/2261/CONDB Submission of details required by condition 
9 (external surfaces) of planning permission 
17/2261/FUL 

Discharged 
 

17/2261/NMA1 Non material amendment on application 
17/2261/FUL for: 
- Roof Dormer, from zinc cladding to 
aluminium/composite cladding. 
- Double Storey Walls, from Red 
Wienerberger Ewhurst brick to Grey Kirton 
Chatsworth brick. 
- Rear Single Storey Walls, from timber oak 
cladding to Grey Kirton Chatsworth brick. 
- Fenestration Alterations to walls and roof. 
- Addition of Roof Lantern over rear single 
storey element. 
- Addition of first floor side window. 
- Rear stepped landscaping to be single 
level rear garden. 

Withdrawn 

21/01538/DEMDET The demolition of an existing detached 
house and single storey garage 

Deemed 
Consent 

 
4.1 The application follows approval of the erection of two detached, three 

storey, four bedroom family homes with single storey elements to the front 
and rear following demolition of existing detached house and garage 
granted in 2018. The application approved under reference 17/2261/FUL 
has been implemented and this permission is thereby extant. 

 
5.0 Policy 
 
5.1 National  

National Planning Policy Framework 2023 
National Planning Practice Guidance  
National Design Guide 2021 
Environment Act 2021 

Page 193



Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space Standard 
(2015)  
Circular 11/95 (Conditions, Annex A) 

 

5.2 Cambridge Local Plan 2018  
 

Policy 1: The presumption in favour of sustainable development  
Policy 3: Spatial strategy for the location of residential development 
Policy 35: Protection of human health and quality of life from noise and 
[...]
se 
past 8pm 

Refusal of 
planning 
permission 
(Committee 
Decision 
(Area/Main)) 

 

Appendix 5: Appeals Pending Statement 

REFERENCE SITE ADDRESS DETAILS 
STATEMENT 
DUE 

Page 245



23/03993/FUL 
(APP/Q0505/W/24/3343119) 

87 - 89 Perne Road Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB1 3SB  

Demolition of existing buildings 
at Nos. 87 and 89 followed by a 
new building containing 6 
flats/units to the front and a 
single flat to the rear along with 
bike and bin storage. 

31/07/2024 

23/01706/FUL 
(APP/Q0505/W/24/3347091) 

27-29 Clayton Hotel Station 
Road Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB1 2FB 

Erection of an extension to the 
rear of the hotel to provide 37 
additional guest rooms plus 
other associated works. 

13/08/2024 

23/03568/FUL 
(APP/Q0505/W/24/3344601) 

Orchard House Fendon Close 
Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 7RU 

Change of use of building at 
rear to separate dwelling, 
dropped kerb to serve new 
dwelling and associated works, 
new dropped kerb to Orchard 
House and installation of a side 
gate and associated works 
(retrospective). 

16/08/2024 

23/04247/PRIOR 
(APP/Q0505/W/24/3345079) 

Department Of Works And 
Pensions Henry Giles House 73 
- 79 Chesterton Road 
Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB4 3AP  

Installation of 3no. 5.45m 
support poles supporting 3no. 
antenna apertures (1 antenna 
aperture on each support pole) 
at 23.85m AGL and 3no. 3.0m 
support poles supporting 3no. 
600mm diameter transmission 
dishes (1 dish on each support 
pole) at 21.3m AGL and 
ancillary development thereto, 
along with 4no. equipment 
cabinets at roof level 

20/08/2024 

 
 
Data extracted at: 2024/07/24 08:06:07 

 

Page 246


	Agenda
	4 23-04686-FUL Fanshawe Road Addendum committee report
	5 24-00973-FUL Land To Rear Of 33-39 Paget Road
	6 24-01783-FUL 2 Scotland Close
	7 24-01907-S73 48 Cavendish Avenue
	8 24-01604-FUL Edeva Court
	24-01604-FUL Appendix 1 - Appeal decision

	9 24-01408-FUL The Varsity Hotel and Spa, 24 Thompson Lane
	10 24-01388-S73 45 Nightingale Avenue
	11 Planning Committee Review Project Update Aug 2024
	Committee review outcome report Appendix 2 Members Planning Code of Good Practice 2024 DRAFT
	Committee review outcome report Appendix 3 consultation matrix
	Committee review outcome report Appendix 4 DRAFT agenda front text

	12 Appeals Information



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        7 August 2024 
 10.05 am - 5.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Dryden, Gilderdale, Griffin, Porrer and Young 
 
Officers:  
Deputy Director, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning and 3C Building Control: 
Heather Jones 
Area Manager (East): Jane Rodens 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Historic Environment Team Leader: Christian Brady 
Principal Landscape Architect: Helen Sayers 
Principal Planner (CIP and SCIP Projects): Aaron Coe 
Senior Planner: Dominic Bush 
Senior Planner: Phoebe Carter 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Peet 
Planner (Telecommunications): Paulo Tavares 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/63/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lokhmotova, Thornburrow and 
Todd-Jones. 
 
Councillors Griffin and Young attended as Alternates. 

24/64/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Bennett 24/67/Plan Personal: Sat on Housing Scrutiny 
Committee when the item came up 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

for discussion at Housing Scrutiny 
dealing with non-planning matters. 
Pre-disposed but not pre-
determined. 

Councillor Griffin 24/67/Plan Personal: Was a Ward Councillor 
for Coleridge. He had spoken in 
favour when previous application 
came to Committee 27 March 
2024. Was also a member of 
Housing Scrutiny Committee which 
considered Housing Revenue 
Account funding for this as a non-
planning matter. Pre-disposed but 
not pre-determined. 

Councillor Porrer 24/67/Plan Personal: Sat on Housing Scrutiny 
Committee when item came up for 
discussion on Housing Revenue 
Account for this as a non- planning 
matter. Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Young 24/70/Plan Personal and Prejudicial: 
Application was in her Ward and 
she had general discussions with 
residents about it.  Withdrew from 
its determination and did not vote. 

Councillor Bennett 24/72/Plan Personal: Had general 
conversations about previous 
application with residents as a 
Ward Councillor. Was neither pre-
disposed or pre-determined. 

Councillor Gilderdale 24/72/Plan Personal: Was a Ward Councillor  
when the Varsity brought their first 
planning application in 2022. Had 
general conversations with the 
Applicant at the time. This was a 
new iteration so discretion 
unfettered. 

Councillor Porrer 24/72/Plan Personal: Varsity Hotel was in her 
Ward but other Councillors had 
liaised with residents about it so 
discretion unfettered. 

24/65/Plan Committee Recording 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Committee minutes list public speakers at Committee. Please view the 
recording of the meeting on Cambridge City Council - YouTube to see/hear 
more detail about statements from public speakers and Ward Councillors. 

24/66/Plan Re-Ordering Agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the published agenda. 

24/67/Plan 23-04686-FUL Fanshawe Road Addendum committee report 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for the demolition of the existing buildings, 

garages and hardstanding and the erection of 84 residential units, car parking, 

landscaping and associated works. 

 

Ben Binns (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support of 

the application.  

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 6 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions) to: 

i. approve planning application reference 23/04686/FUL subject to the 

planning conditions and informatives as set out below with delegated 

authority to Officers to settle any amendments to those conditions and 

informatives prior to issuing of the planning permission; and 

ii. the completion of a s106 Agreement to secure a policy compliant 40% 

affordable housing scheme and all other planning obligations set out in 

the initial Officer report presented to Committee on the 27 March 2024, 

with delegated authority to Officers to settle the final contribution 

amounts and minor alterations required to the Heads of Terms to secure 

an Agreement; and 

iii. delegate authority for the Director of Planning to execute and exchange 

a Memorandum of Understanding with the Council’s Director of 

Communities which in the event of a further tranche/s of grant funding 

https://www.youtube.com/@camcitco/streams


Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

being awarded by Homes England, will seek to secure that all additional 

affordable units being provided on the development are occupied, 

managed and maintained in accordance with the Approved Housing 

Scheme pursuant to the Section 106 Agreement. 

24/68/Plan 24-00973-FUL Land To Rear Of 33-39 Paget Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for the construction of 4 No. dwellings 

(comprising 4 x 3-bed units) including demolition of existing garages, widening 

of existing access from Paget Road and associated landscaping. 

 

A resident of Scotsdowne Road addressed the Committee speaking in 

objection to the application and concluded by asking the Committee to refuse 

the application. 

 

Jim Pollard (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support 

of the application. 

 

Councillor Lokhmotova, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 

speaking in objection to the application. (Written statement read by Committee 

Manager). 

 

Councillor Hauk, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 

speaking in objection to the application. (Written statement read by Committee 

Manager). 

 

Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 

include obscure glazing on the rear windows. 

 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

Councillor Smart proposed and Councillor Porrer seconded deferring 

determination of the application. 

 

This proposal was lost (by 6 votes to 2). 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report, subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer (with 

delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as 

drafted) including the amendment to include obscure glazing. 

24/69/Plan 24-01783-FUL 2 Scotland Close 
 
The Committee received an application for a change of use from a small scale 

6 person HMO (Use Class C4) to Sui Generis as an 8 bedroom, 8 person 

HMO. 

 

Ed Sturdy (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application. 

 

Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation: 

Amend Condition 3 to split a minimum of 8 secure covered cycle parking 

spaces between the front and rear of the property. 

 

The amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

The Committee: 

Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to grant the application for change of use in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report, subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer (with 

delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as 

drafted) including the amendment to Condition 3 to split a minimum of 8 secure 

covered cycle parking spaces between the front and rear of the property. 

24/70/Plan 24-01907-S73 48 Cavendish Avenue 
 
Councillor Young withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 

participate in the discussion or decision making. 

 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Committee received a s73 application to vary condition 2 (approved 

drawings) of ref: 23/02630/FUL (demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 

1no 5bed dwelling) extensions to the north-west corner of the dwelling, in 

addition to alterations to the fenestration of the building.  

 

A resident of Cavendish Avenue addressed the Committee speaking in 

objection to the application. 

 

JinSeok Yang (Architect) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application. 

 

The Area Development Manager (East) proposed an amendment to the 

Officer’s recommendation regarding Condition 6: 

 

Within two months of this decision being issued a Biodiversity Net Gain 

(BNG) Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 

planning authority. The BNG Plan shall target how a minimum net gain in 

biodiversity will be achieved through a combination of on-site and / or off-

site mitigation. The BNG Plan shall include: 

 

(Admin note: The rest of the condition is as per the officer report.) 

 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the s73 application in accordance with the 
Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject 
to the conditions recommended by the Officer (with delegated authority to 
Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as drafted) including the 
timescale amendment to Condition 6. 

24/71/Plan 24-01604-FUL Edeva Court 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for the construction of a single storey 

extension at roof level comprising 4 No. self-contained residential flats (Use 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

Class C3), including provision of car parking, cycle parking and associated 

works. 

 

The Senior Planner updated his report by referring to the removal of Condition 

11 (which related to the obscure glazing of third floor windows within the 

southern elevation) on the Amendment Sheet. 

 

Kieran Rafferty (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application. 

 

Councillor Young proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 

include an informative requesting the Applicant to consider installing windows 

on the north side of the property if considered by Officers to be appropriate. 

 

This amendment was carried by 5 votes to 3. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer as 
amended by the Amendment Sheet (with delegated authority to Officers to 
make minor amendments to the conditions as drafted) including the 
informative requesting the Applicant to consider installing windows on the 
north side of the property if considered by Officers to be appropriate. 

24/72/Plan 24-01408-FUL The Varsity Hotel and Spa, 24 Thompson Lane 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for an all-weather retractable roof canopy with 

living meadow walls and associated works. 

 

Alison Oughton (Cheffins) spoke on behalf of Magdalene College in objection 

to the application. 

 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

A Cambridge Past, Present & Future Representative addressed the 

Committee speaking in objection to the application. (Written statement read by 

Committee Manager). 

 

A Director of Beaufort Place Ltd addressed the Committee speaking in 

objection to the application and concluded by asking the Committee to refuse 

the application. 

 

A local resident addressed the Committee speaking in support of the 

application and concluded by asking the Committee to approve the application. 

 

Will Nicholls (Planning Consultant) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application.  

 

A member of hotel staff addressed the Committee speaking in support of the 

application and concluded by asking the Committee to approve the application. 

 

Councillor Martinelli, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 

speaking in support of the application. (Written statement read by Committee 

Manager). 

 

Councillor Ashton, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 

speaking in support of the application.  

 

Councillor Hossain, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 

speaking in support of the application. (Written statement read by Committee 

Manager). 

 

Councillor Bick, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 

speaking in objection to the application and concluded by asking the 

Committee to refuse the application. (Written statement read by Committee 

Manager). 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (4 votes to 4 – and on the Chair’s casting vote) to refuse the 
application as per the Officer recommendation. 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

9 

24/73/Plan 24-01388-S73 45 Nightingale Avenue 
 
The Committee received a s73 application to vary conditions 2 (approved 

plans) and 13 (obscured glazing) of planning permission 17/2261/FUL 

(erection of two detached, three-storey, four-bedroom family homes with single 

storey elements to the front and rear following demolition of existing detached 

house and garage) with fenestration alterations and addition of roof lantern. 

 

Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 

check proposed materials and ascertain they were not flammable. 

 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 

obscure the dormer window or not at Officer discretion. 

 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to grant the s73 application in accordance with the 

Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and 

subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer (with delegated authority 

to Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as drafted) including 

the following amendments: 

i. to check proposed materials and ascertain they were not flammable; and 

ii. to obscure the dormer window at Officer discretion. 

24/74/Plan Planning Committee Review Project Update Aug 2024 
 
The Committee noted the Officer’s report. 

24/75/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list. 
 
 
 



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

10 

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


